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Thermostat pour chauffage au
sol 10A

Accessoires nécessaires

A compléter avec :
» cadre du design correspondant

Accessoires

A compléter avec :
* Plaque support du design souhaité.

Pour votre sécurité

m Floor thermostat 10 A

Necessary accessories
To be completed with:

* Frame in corresponding design
Accessories

To be completed with:

e Carrier plate of the desired design.

For your safety

m Padlotermosztat 10A

Sziikséges tartozeékok
Az aldbbiakkal kell kiegésziteni:
* megegyezé kivitell keret
Tartozékok

Az aldbbiakkal kell kiegésziteni:

¢ A kivant kivitelG tartélemez.

Az On biztonsdga érdekében

E Podlahovy termostat 10 A

Nezbytna prislusenstvi
Treba doplnit:

¢ Ramem v pfislusném provedeni
Prislusenstvi

Treba doplnit:

* deska nosi¢e pozadovaného provedeni.

Pro vasi bezpecnost

DANGER
A RISQUE DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE, D'EX-
PLOSITON OU DE COUP D'ARC

L'installation électrique répondant aux normes de

sécurité doit étre effectuée par des profession-

nels compétents. Les professionnels compétents

doivent justifier de connaissances approfondies

dans les domaines suivants :

* Raccordement aux réseaux d'installation

¢ Raccordement de différents appareils élec-
triques

¢ Pose de cables électriques

* Normes de sécurité, regles et réglementations
locales pour le cablage

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entrainer

la mort ou de graves blessures.

DANGER
A Risque de blessure mortelle due a un choc
électrique.

La sortie peut étre porteuse de courant électrique

méme une fois la charge coupée.

* Lors d’activités sur l'appareil : Déconnectez
impérativement I'appareil de I'alimentation
électrique a l'aide du fusible du circuit d'entrée.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut entrainer

la mort ou de graves blessures.

Fonction du thermostat

Le thermostat pour chauffage au sol 10 A est un ther-
mostat électronique basique permettant de contrdler la
température en régulant les cables chauffants du sol. La
température peut étre réglée entre +5 °C et + 45 °C. La
température de consigne est réglée au moyen d'un bou-
ton rotatif. La LED verte indique que le thermostat est
sous tension. La LED rouge indique I'état MARCHE du
thermostat et I'application chauffage du cable en cours.

Choisir le site d'installation

D> — M

Lieu d'installation du capteur de température de sol
Afin de garantir un fonctionnement fiable, installer le cap-
teur de température de sol autant que possible a I'abri de
I'humidité, des contraintes mécaniques et des variations
de température.

Tenir compte des points suivants au moment de choisir
le lieu de montage :

* Monter le capteur au moins a 1 m des murs et des
portes.

Centrer le capteur dans les boucles de l'unité de
chauffage au sol.

Placer le cable du capteur (® dans un tube plastique
d'un diamétre intérieur minimum de 16 mm.

Fixer de I'adhésif a I'extrémité du tube et faire une en-
taille de maniere a ce que I'eau condensée puisse sor-
tir du tube.

S'assurer que les angles du tube ne sont pas trop ser-
rés car ils jouent sur l'installation du cable de capteur.

Installation du thermostat
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(® Cable chauffant pour le sol
Capteur de température de sol

Démontage du thermostat
=D > S

Utilisation du thermostat

(® LaLED d'état (verte) s'allume lorsque le thermostat
est en marche.

La LED de fonctionnement (rouge) s'allume lorsque
le chauffage est contrélée.

Si vous avez des revétements de sol en bois, la tempé-
rature de sol maximum recommandée est de 27 °C.

Caractéristiques techniques

Tension du réseau : 230 V~, 50 Hz
Puissance de coupure :
Résistive : 10A,230VCA

Type d'action : 1B

Capteur externe NTC 10 kQ (= 25 °C)

Plage de réglage : 5a45°C

Précision de réglage : 0,5°C

Indice de protection du boitier : 1P 20

Cablage : Max 1 x 2,5 mm?/
2x1,5mm?
longueur dénudée 8 mm

Classe d'énergie : 1=1%

Ne pas jeter I'appareil avec les déchets mé-
nagers ordinaires mais le mettre au rebut en
le déposant dans un centre de collecte pu-
blique. Un recyclage professionnel protége

I es personnes et I'environnement contre de
potentiels effets négatifs.

Schneider Electric Industries SAS

En cas de questions techniques, veuillez contacter le
Support Clients de votre pays.

schneider-electric.com/contact

DANGER
A HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, EXPLOSION,
OR ARC FLASH

Safe electrical installation must be carried out

only by skilled professionals. Skilled profession-

als must prove profound knowledge in the follow-

ing areas:

* Connecting to installation networks

* Connecting several electrical devices

¢ Laying electric cables

* Safety standards, local wiring rules and regula-
tions

Failure to follow these instructions will result in

death or serious injury.

DANGER
A Risk of fatal injury from electric shock.

The output may carry electrical current even

when the load is switched off.

* When working on the device: Always discon-
nect the device from the supply by means of
the fuse in the incoming circuit.

Failure to observe these instructions will lead to

death or serious injuries.

Getting to know the thermostat

The Floor thermostat 10 A is a basic electronic thermo-
stat for controlling temperature by regulating floor heat-
ing cables. The temperature can be set from +5 °C to +
45 °C. The temperature setpoint is set via a rotary knob.
The green LED indicates that the thermostat is powered.
The red LED indicates the thermostat ON status and the
current application heating cable warming.

Selecting the installation site
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Floor sensor installation site

In order to guarantee reliable operation, the floor sensor
must be protected against moisture, mechanical stress-
es and temperature fluctuations.

The following should therefore be taken into account
when considering the installation site:

There must be a clearance of at least 1 m from walls
and doors.

Install in the middle of the loops of the underfloor heat-
ing unit.

Lay the sensor cable (&) in a plastic tube with an inside
diameter of at least 16 mm.

Fix tape to the end of the tube and cut a slice so that
condensation water can come out of the tube.
Ensure that tube corners are not too tight as corners
affect installation of the sensor cable.

Installing the thermostat
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® Floor heating cable
Floor sensor

Removing the thermostat
=D e

Operating the thermostat
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@® Status LED (green)

Lights up when the thermostat is on.
Operation LED (red)

Lights up when heating is controlled.

If you have wooden floors the recommended maximum
floor temperature is 27 °C.

Technical data

Mains voltage: 230 V~, 50 Hz

Breaking capacity:

Resistive: 10A,230 VAC

Type of action: 1B

External sensor NTC 10 kQ (= 25 °C)

Setting range: 5t045°C

Setting accuracy: 0.5°C

Type of housing protection:  IP 20

Wiring: Max 1 x 2.5 mm?/
2x 1.5 mm?
stripping length 8 mm

Energy class: 1=1%

Dispose of the device separately from house-
hold waste at an official collection point. Pro-
fessional recycling protects people and the
environment against potential negative ef-
— fects.

Schneider Electric Industries SAS

If you have technical questions, please contact the Cus-
tomer Care Centre in your country.

schneider-electric.com/contact

VIGYAZAT

A ARAMUTES, ROBBANAS VAGY VILLAMOS iV
VESZELYE
A biztonsagos villamos telepités kizarélag kép-
zett szakemberek altal hajthat6 végre. A képzett
szakembereknek bizonyitaniuk kell, hogy rendel-
keznek alapvet6 ismeretekkel a kévetkezd terile-
teken:

szerel6halozatokhoz torténd csatlakoztatas
tébb villamos készllék csatlakoztatasa
villamos vezetékek fektetése

biztonsagi szabvanyok, helyi huzalozasi eléira-
sok és rendeletek

Az emlitett utasitasok figyelmen kivil hagyasa
halalt vagy sulyos sériilést von maga utan.

VESZELY
A Aramiités okozta halalos sériilés veszélye!

Akimenet lekapcsolt terhelés mellett is aram alatt

lehet.

* Ha a késziiléken tevékenységet végez: Mindig
vélassza le a készliléket a feszlltségellatasrol
a bemend aramkor biztositékanak segitségé-
vel.

Az emlitett utasitasok figyelmen kivll hagyasa

halalt vagy sulyos sérilést von maga utan.

A termosztat bemutatasa

A 10 A-es padlotermosztat olyan alapkivitel(i elektroni-
kus termosztat, amely padléfutékabelek szabalyozasa-
val a hémérséklet vezérlésére szolgal. A hémérséklet
+5 °C és + 45 °C koz6tt allithato be. Az elirt hémeérsék-
leti érték forgdgombbal allithaté be. A zéld LED azt jelzi,
hogy a termosztat tizemben van. A piros LED azt jelzi,
hogy a termosztat BE allapotban van és a f(itékabel-fl-
tési alkalmazas van bekapcsolva.

A felszerelési hely kivalasztasa
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A padléérzékelé telepitési helye

Megbizhaté mikddése érdekében a padldérzékeldt vé-

deni kell a nedvességgel, a mechanikai hatasokkal és

hémérésklet-ingadozassal szemben.

A telepitési hely megvalasztasanal tehat az aldbbiakat

kell figyelembe venni:

* A falaktdl és az ajtoktol legalabb 1 m tavolsagot kell
betartani.

Az érzékel6t a padlo alatti flitéegység hurkainak koze-

pére telepitse.

o Az () érzékelékabelt legalabb 16 mm belsd atmérsj
mUanyag cs6be fektesse le.

* Rodgzitse a szalagot a cs6hdz, és vagjon ki beléle egy

darabot, hogy a kondenzviz ki tudjon folyni a csébél.

Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy a csésarkak ne legyenek tul

szlkek, mivel a sarkak befolyasoljak az érzékel6kabel

telepitését.

A termosztat telepitése
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® Padlofitokabel
Padloérzékelé

A termosztat eltavolitasa
:})G.\/—b 58 Vg

A termosztat (izemeltetése

® Statusz LED (z6ld)

Akkor vilagit, ha a termosztat be van kapcsolva.
Uzemi LED (piros)

A flités vezérlése esetén vilagit.
Fa padl6zat esetén maximum 27 °C-os padléhémérsék-
let javasolt.

Miiszaki adatok

Halézati feszlltség: 230 V~, 50 Hz

Megszakitasi teljesitmény:

Ellenallas: 10A,230 VAC

Uzemméd: 1B

Klsé érzékeld NTC 10 kQ (= 25 °C)

Beallitasi tartomany: 5-45°C

Beallitasi pontossag: 0,5°C

A tokozas védettsége: IP 20

Huzalozas: Max. 1 x 2,5 mm?/
2x 1,5 mm?
csupaszitasi hossz
8 mm

Energiaosztaly: 1=1%

A készlléket a haztartasi hulladéktol elkilo-

nitve, hivatalos gyUjtéhelyen artalmatlanitsa.

A szakszer( Ujrahasznositassal kivédheték

az embereket és a kdrnyeztet érintd, esetle-
I ges negativ hatdsok.

Schneider Electric Industries SAS

Mszaki problémak esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot az On
orszagaban m(ikddé Uigyfélszolgalatunkkal.

schneider-electric.com/contact

NEBEZPECI

A NEBEZPECi URAZU ELEKTRICKYM PROU-
DEM, VYBUCHU NEBO VZNIKU ELEKT-
RICKEHO OBLOUKU
Bezpec¢nou elektromontaz smi provadét pouze
kvalifikovany technik. Kvalifikovany technik musi
prokazat dobré znalosti v nasleduijicich oblas-
tech:
* Pfipojeni k instala¢nim sitim
* Pfipojeni nékolika elektrickych pfistroju
» Pokladani elektrickych kabell
* Bezpec¢né normy, mistni pravidla a nafizeni ty-

kajici se elektroninstalace

Nesplnéni téchto pokynu povede k umrti nebo
vaznému zranéni.

NEBEZPECI

& Riziko umrti v disledku urazu elektrickym
proudem.
Vystupy mohou byt pod proudem, i kdyz je
zatizeni vypnuto.
 P¥i praci na zafizeni: Vzdy odpojte zafizeni od

napajeni pomoci pojistky ve vstupnim obvodé.

NesplInéni téchto pokynid povede k umrti nebo
vaznému zranéni.

Seznameni s termostatem

Podlahovy termostat 10 A je zakladni elektronicky ter-
mostat pro fizeni teploty regulovanim kabelt podlaho-
vého vytapéni. Teplotu Ize nastavit z +5 °C na + 45 °C.
Teplota se nastavuje otoénym kole¢kem. Zelena LED si-
gnalizuje, Ze je termostat napajen. Cervena LED signali-
zuje stav termostatu ZAP. a aktualni aplikaci ohfivani
kabell vytapéni.

Volba mista montaze
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Misto montéazZe podlahového snimace

Aby byl zaruéen spolehlivy provoz, musi byt podlahovy
snimac¢ chranén pred vlhkosti, mechanickym
namahanim a kolisanim teploty.

Pfi vybéru mista montaze je proto tfeba vzit do uvahy
nasledujici skute¢nosti:

Misto musi byt ve vzdalenosti alespori 1 m od zdi a
dvefi.

Misto musi byt uprostfed mezi smy¢kami podlaho-
vého topeni.

Kabel snimaée (& musi byt uloZen do plastové trubky
o vnitfnim prdméru minimalné 16 mm.

Na konec trubky pfipevnéte pasku a odfiznéte kus,
aby z trubky mohla odtékat kondenzovana voda.
Zajistéte, aby ohyby trubky nebyly pfilis ostré, protoze
ohyby komplikuji montaz kabelu snimace.

Instalace termostatu
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(® Kabel podlahového vytapéni
Podlahovy snimag

Demontaz termostatu
:»a./—} SE Mg

Oviladani termostatu

® Stavova LED (zelena)
se rozsviti, kdyz je termostat zapnuty.
Provozni LED (ervena)
se rozsviti, kdyz je fizeno vytapéni.
Mate-li dfevéné podlahy, je doporu¢ena maximalni te-
plota podlahy 27 °C.

Technické udaje

Sitové napajeni: 230 V~, 50 Hz
Vypinaci kapacita:
Odporova: 10A,230 VAC
Typ ukonu: 1B
Externi snima¢ NTC 10 kQ (=25 °C)
Nastavovaci rozsah: 5az45°C
Pfesnost nastaveni: 0,5°C
Typ kryti ochrany: IP 20
Zapojeni: Max. 1 x 2,5 mm?/
2x1,5mm?
délka odizolovani 8 mm
Trida kryti: 1=1%
Pfistroj nelikvidujte spolu s domovnim odpa-
dem, nybrz pfedejte ho oficialnimu sbérnému
mistu. Odborna recyklace chrani ¢lovéka i Zi-
votni prostfedi pfed potencialnimi Skodlivymi
|

ucinky.
Schneider Electric Industries SAS

V pfipadé technickych dotaz(i se prosim obratte na cen- ©
trum zékaznické podpory ve vasi zemi.

schneider-electric.com/contact

EAV56159-00 04/



Schpeider

NU350318, NU350330, NU350354

®
11
) 0
J U -/
L
N
SENSOR
Lor LN &7
6000 60

n Termostat de pardoseala 10 A

Accesoriile necesare

Se va completa cu:
¢ Rama cu design corespunzator

Accesorii

Se va completa cu:
* Placa de suport cu un design corespunzator.

Pentru siguranta dumneavoastra

PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE, EXPLOZIE
A SAU FORMARE DE ARC ELECTRIC

Instalarea electrica in conditii de siguranta se va
executa doar de personal calificat. Personalul ca-
lificat trebuie sa dispuna de cunostinte aprofun-
date in urmatoarele domenii:

* Conectarea retelelor de internet

» Conectarea mai multor dispozitive electrice

* Montarea cablurilor electrice

* Norme de sigurant&, normele si regulamentele
locale de cablare

Nerespectarea acestor instructiuni, poate duce la
moarte sau provocarea unor leziuni grave.

PERICOL
A Pericol de moarte prin electrocutare.

lesirea poate fi sub tensiune, chiar daca s-a deco-

nectat sarcina.

* La executarea unor lucrari la dispozitiv: deco-
nectati intotdeauna dispozitivul de la sursa de
alimentare, cu ajutorul sigurantei din circuitul
de intrare.

Nerespectarea acestor instructiuni poate duce la

moarte sau la producerea unor leziuni grave.

Familiarizarea cu termostatul

Termostatul de pardoseald 10 A este un termostat elec-
tronic esential pentru controlul temperaturii, prin reglarea
cablurilor pentru incalzire prin pardoseald. Temperatura
poate fireglata de la +5 °C la +45 °C. Valoarea nominala
a temperaturii este reglata cu ajutorul unui buton rotativ.
Ledul verde indica faptul ca termostatul este alimentat cu
tensiune. Ledul rosu indica faptul ca termostatul este
PORNIT si ca se incélzeste cablul de incélzire al prezen-
tei aplicatii.

Selectarea locului de instalare
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Locul de montare a senzorului pentru pardoseala
Pentru a garanta o functionare corectd, senzorul pentru
pardoseala trebuie protejat impotriva umezelii, solicitari-
lor mecanice si fluctuatiilor de temperatura.

in alegerea locului de montare, trebuie avute in vedere
urmatoarele aspecte:

* trebuie sa existe o distanta de cel putin 1 m fatad de pe-
reti si usi

montati in centrul buclei unitéatii electrice de incalzire
prin pardoseala.

pozati cablul senzorului ®) intr-un tub de plastic, cu un
diametru interior de cel putin 16 mm.

Fixati banda la capatul tubului si sectionati o portiune
astfel incat apa de condensare sa poata fi evacuata
din tub.

Asigurati-va ca coturile tuburilor nu sunt prea inguste,
intrucat acestea pot afecta instalarea cablului senzo-
rului.

Montarea termostatului
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(® Cablu pentru inclzire prin pardoseald
Senzor de pardoseald

indepartarea termostatului
=D 51/—> 58 Uiy

Utilizarea termostatului

® Ledul de stare (verde)
Se aprinde cand termostatul este pornit.

Ledul de functionare (rosu)
Se aprinde cand céldura este controlata.

Daca aveti pardoseli din lemn, temperatura maxima re-
comandata a pardoselii este de 27 °C.

Date tehnice

Tensiune de retea: 230 V~, 50 Hz
Capacitate de intrerupere:
Rezistiva: 10A,230 VAC
Tipul de actionare: 1B
Senzor extern NTC 10 kQ (=25 °C)
Intervalul de reglare: dela5la45°C
Precizia de reglare: 0,5°C
Tipul de protectie al carcasei: 1P 20
Cablare: Max 1 x 2,5 mm?
2x1,5mm?
lungimea sectiunii dezi-
zolate 8 mm
Clasa energetica: 1=1%
Depozitati aparatul separat de gunoiul mena-
jer, la un punct oficial de colectare. Recicla-
rea profesionald protejeaza oamenii si meniul
fnconjurator de eventualele efecte negative.
|

Schneider Electric Industries SAS

Daca aveti intrebéri tehnice, contactati Centrul de Asis-
tenta Clienti din tara dumneavoastra.

schneider-electric.com/contact

m TepmocTtar tennoi nignorn 10 A

Heo6xigHi akcecyapm

[na 3anoBHeHHs:
¢ PawmKa y BignoBigHOMY AW3aliHi

AonomixwHi npuctpoi

[ns 3anoBHEHHA:
* Hecyy4a nnacTvHa NoTpibHOT KOHCTPYHKLi.

Ana Bawoi 6e3nekn

HEBE3NEYHO
PU3UH YPAHEHHA EJIEKTPUHHUM
CTPYMOM, BUBYXY 1 IYTOBOIO NPOBOIO

BcTaHOBNEHHA €N1eKTPUYHOro obnagHaHHA
NOBWHHE 34iIMCHIOBATUCA TiNIbKW
KBasidiKoBaHMMK cnewjanictamu 3
[OTPUMaHHAM NPaBKU TEXHIKK 6e3NeKu.
HBeanidikoBaHi cnewjanicTv NOBMHHI MaTh
niaTBEpAMeEHy KBanidiKalitio B HACTYMHMUX
o6nacTax:

¢ [ig'egHaHHsA JO iHCTaNALIMHUX Meper

¢ [lig'egHaHHA KiNbKOX eneKTponpuaaais

¢ [poKknagaHHA eneKTpuYHNX Kabenis

* rpaBuia TeXHIKM 6e3neKu, MicLeBi HOpMK i
npaBuia eNeKTPUHHOTO MOHTAXY.

HexTyBaHHA UMMM IHCTPYKLiAMKU NPU3BOAUTL 40

cMepTi abo Cepro3HMX TpaBM.

HEBE3MNEKA
A P13uK cmepTenbHOI TpaBMu Yepes

YypareHHA eNIeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

HaBiTb KoM HaBaHTaXEeHHA BUMKHEHO, BUBIJ,

MOe€ NPOBOAUTU EIEKTPUYHUIN CTPYM.

¢ [ig yac po6OTH 3 MPUCTPOEM: 3aBHKAM
BigKNlOYaMTE NPUCTPIN Big Axepena
MBJIEHHA 3a JOMOMOrO 3anobixHUKa
BXiHOro Kona.

HexTyBaHHA UMMM IHCTPYKLiAMKU NPU3BOAUTL 40

CcMepTi ab0 CEPHO3HUX TPaBM.

3HariomcTBO 3 TepmocTtarom

TepmocTat Tennoi nignoru 10 A € OCHOBHUM
€/IeKTPOHHWM TEPMOCTATOM, LLO KOHTPOJIIOE
Temneparypy 3aBAAKN Pery/oBaHHIO KabeiB cMcTeMu
onaneHHA. Temnepatypa BCTAHOBJ/IOETLCA B [ianasoHi
Big +5 °C po + 45 °C. 3Ha4eHHA Temneparypu
BCTaHOBJIIOETLCA 3a J0NOMOrOt0 MOBOPOTHOT PyyKM.
3esieHuii cBiTNI0Ai0 BKA3YE, WO Ha TepMocTaTi €
Hanpyra. YepBoHWit cBiTNI0AI0A BKA3YE, WO TepMocTaT
BBIMKHEHWI | BUKOPUCTOBYETLCA A/1A HarpiBaHHA
KabeniB CMCTEMM ONasieHHs.

Bu6ip micya MOHTamy
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Micye moHTamy garymKa tensoi nigaorun

[na rapaHTii HaAiHOT PO60TK AATUMK Tennoi nignoru
HeOobXiHO 3aXMCTUTHU Bif BOJIOTM, MEXaHIYHOrO BMN/INBY
1 KoNMBaHb TemMneparypu.

TaKuUM YMHOM, BUOMPALOYM MiCLe AN MOHTaMYy, CAig,
BpaxoByBaTW HACTYMHe:

* BigcTaHb Big CTiH | ABeper mae 6yTv He MeHwe 1 M.

* MoHTyBaTV Tpeba nocepeamnHi KOHTypy 610Ky Tennoi
nignoru.

* Habenb gatunka (B) HeobxiaHo Npokiaaati

BCEpPEeAMHI N1acTUKOBOI TPYGKM AiaMeTpoM He

MeHLe 16 mm.

HiHewpb Tpy6KM Cnif, 3aKpUTK CTPIYKOLO M Bigpisatk

CEeKLU,jio TaK, Wo6 A0 TPYOKM He Mir noTpanuTtu

KOHZeHcar.

o KyTu Tpy6KM He MatoTb Gy TH HAZATO FOCTPUMM,
OCKi/IbKW Lie HeraTUBHO BM/IMBAE Ha NPOKIaAEHH:A
Kabeno gatyuka.

BctaHoBs1ieHHA TepmocTary
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® KaBenb Tennoi nignorn
JlaTyuK Tennoi nignoru

3HimaHHA TepmocTarta
=D ax/—b 58 Ul

Excnnyarauyia Tepmoctarty

=>

(® Csitnogjoa cTaHy (3eneHuii)
CaiTUTbCA Nig 4ac po6oTH TepMocTaTa.

PoGouuit caitnogion (YepBoHMi)
CBiTUTbCA Nig Yac ynpasiHHA ONaseHHAM.

AKLWO y Bac aAeper’siHa nig/ora, MaKcumasibHa
peKoMeHoBaHa Temnepartypa cTaHoBuTb 27 °C.

TexHiqHi gaHi

Hanpyra B mepexi:
CNpOMOMHICTb BUMUKaHHSA:

230 B~, 50 'y

PesunctusHa:
Tun gji:
30BHILWHIN paT4nK
[iana3oH HanawTyBaHHA:
ToOYHICTb HanaWTyBaHHA:
Tun 3axucTy Kopnycy:
Mposopu:

Knac eHeprocnoxuBaHHs:

10 A, 230 B 3miH.CT.
1B

NTC 10 KOm (= 25 °C)
Big 5 o 45 °C

0,5°C

IP 20

makc. 1 x 2,5 mm?/
2x1,5mm?

[IOBHMHA 3a4MLLEHHA
8 Mm

1=1%

YTunisyiiTte npucTpili OKpemo Big,
no6yToBOro CMITTA, B OQILIMHOMY NYHKTI
npuiimaxHs. MNpodeciiHa nepepobKa
3aXWUCTUTb lofeN | LOBKINNSA Bif
I NOTEHUIMHUX HEraTUBHUX BMN/IUBIB.

Schneider Electric Industries SAS

AKLLO BM Ma€ETe TEXHIYHI NMTaHHA, 3BEPHITbCA B LEHTP
06CNyroByBaHHA KJIEHTIB y BaLLii KpaiHi.

schneider-electric.com/contact

n Podni termostat 10 A

Potreban pribor

Potrebno upotpuniti:
¢ okvirom odgovarajuéeg dizajna

Dodaci

Potrebno upotpuniti:
* nosivom plo¢icom Zeljenog dizajna.

Za vasu sigurnost

n Podlahovy termostat 10 A

Potrebné prislusenstvo
Pre dokonéenie je potrebny:

¢ Ramcek v prislusnom dizajne
Prislusenstvo

Pre dokonéenie je potrebny:

¢ Nosna platni¢ka v pozadovanom dizajne.

Pre Vasu bezpeénost

n Talni termostat 10 A

Potrebni dodatki

Zakljuéni element:
* okvir ustrezne oblike

Pribor

Zakljuéni element:
* nosilna plo$¢a Zelene oblike

Za vaso varnost

OPASNOST

A OPASNOST OD ELEKTRICNOG UDARA, EK-
SPLOZIJE ILI BLJESKA ELEKTRICNOG
LUKA

Sigurnu elektriénu instalaciju moraju izvesti kvali-

ficirani struénjaci. Kvalificirani stru¢njaci moraju

raspolagati temeljitim znanjem u sljedeéim po-

drucjima:

* Spajanje instalacijskih mreza

¢ Spajanje viSe elektri¢nih uredaja

* Polaganje elektri¢nih kabela

* Sigurnosne norme, lokalna pravila i propisi o
ozicenju

Ako se ne pridrzavate ovih uputa to ¢e dovesti do

teskih ozljeda ili smrti.

OPASNOST
A Opasnost od smrtonosne ozljede uslijed

strujnog udara.

I1zlaz moze provoditi elektri¢nu struju ¢ak i kad je

optereéenje isklju¢eno.

¢ Tijekom radova na uredaju: Uvijek odvojite ure-
daj od napajanja osiguraéem na ulaznom struj-
nom krugu.

Ako se ne pridrzavate ovih uputa to moze dovesti

do teskih ozljeda ili smrti.

NEBEZPECENSTVO
A RIZIKO ZASAHU ELEKTRICKYM PRUDOM,
VYBUCHU ALEBO ELEKTRICKEHO OBLUKA

Elektricku indtalaciu mézu bezpeéne vykonat len

kvalifikovani odbornici. Kvalifikovani odbornici

musia disponovat doékladnymi znalostami v nas-

ledujucich oblastiach:

* Pripojenie do instalaénych sieti

* Pripojenie niekolkych elektrickych zariadeni

* UlozZenie elektrickych kablov

* Bezpecnostné normy, mieste elektroinstalacné
smernice a predpisy

Nere$pektovanie tychto pokynov bude mat za

nasledok smrtel'né alebo vazne zranenie.

NEBEZPECENSTVO
A Riziko smrtelného zranenia po zasahu elek-
trickym pradom.

Vystup méze viest elektricky prud aj vtedy, ked' je

spotrebi¢ vypnuty.

* Pri vykonavani prac na zariadeni:
Prostrednictvom poistky vo vstupnom obvode
zariadenie vzdy odpojte od zdroja elektrického
pradu.

Nerespektovanie tychto pokynov bude mat za

nasledok smrtel'né alebo vazne zranenia.

Upoznavanje s termostatom

Podnitermostat 10 A je osnovni elektroni€ki termostat za
regulaciju temperature regulacijom podnih grijacih ka-
blova. Temperatura se moze podesiti od +5 °C do +

45 °C. Postavka temperature podesSava se pomoc¢u
okretnog gumba. Zeleni LED pokazuje da je termostat
pod naponom. Crveni LED prikazuje status termostata
L,UKLJUCEN*i aktualnu primjenu za grijanje pomocu gri-
jacih kablova.

Odabir mjesta postavljanja

=S — M

Mjesto postavijanja podnog osjetnika

Kako bi se zajam¢&io pouzdani rad podnog osjetnika tre-
ba ga zastititi od vlage, mehanickih naprezanja i fluktua-
cija temperature.

Stoga pri odabiru mjesta postavljanja u obzir treba uzeti
sliedece:

¢ Mora postojati najmanje 1 m razmaka od zidova i vrata.
Treba ga montirati u sredinu petlji jedinice podnog gri-
janja.

Kabel osjetnika (& treba poloziti u plastiénu cijev mini-
malnog unutarnjeg promjera 16 mm.

Pri¢vrstite traku na kraj cijevi i odrezite komadic¢ tako
da kondenzat moze istjecati iz cijevi.

Pobrinite se da ugaoni pregibi cijevi ne budu pretijesni
jer utjeGu na montazu kabela osjetnika.

Montaza termostata

=S 20 | CE
(® Kabel podnog grijanja
Podni osjetnik

Uklanjanje termostata
=D e

Rukovanje termostatom

® LED statusa (zeleni)
Svijetli kad je termostat uklju¢en.
LED rada (crveni)
Svijetli kad se regulira grijanje.
Ako imate drvene podove preporu¢ena maksimalna
podna temperatura je 27 °C.

Tehnicki podaci
Mrezni napon: 230 V~, 50 Hz
Prekidna snaga:
Rezistivna: 10A,230 VAC
Vrsta djelovanja: 1B
Vanijski osjetnik NTC 10 kQ (= 25 °C)
Raspon pode$avanja: 5-45°C
Toénost podesavanja: 0,5°C
Vrsta zastite kucista: IP 20
Ozi¢enje: Maks. 1 x 2,5 mm?/
2x1,5mm?
duljina gole Zice 8 mm
Energetski razred: 1=1%

Uredaj se ne odlaze s ku¢anskim otpadom,
veé ga treba odloZiti na sluzbena sakupljali-
Sta. Stru¢nim se recikliranjem ljudi i okoli$ Sti-

te od potencijalnih negativnih u¢inaka.
|

Schneider Electric Industries SAS

U sluéaju tehnickih pitanja obratite se servisnoj sluzbi u
svojoj zemlji.

schneider-electric.com/contact

Oboznamenie sa s termostatom

Podlahovy termostat 10 A predstavuje zakladny elektro-
nicky termostat pre reguléciu teploty pomocou ovplyviio-
vania kablov podlahového vykurovania. Teplotu mozno
nastavit v rozsahu od +5 °C do + 45 °C. Pozadovana
hodnota teploty sa nastavuje pomocou oto¢ného spina-
¢a. Zelena LED didda indikuje zapnuty stav termostatu.
Cervena LED dioda indikuje zapnuty stav termostatu a
aktualne pouzivanie - zohrievanie vykurovacieho kabla.

Vyber miesta inStalacie

=S — M

Miesto instaldcie podlahového snimaca

Pre zabezpecenie spolahlivej prevadzky musi byt podla-

hovy snima¢ chraneny pred vlhkom, mechanickym

namahanim a vykyvmi teplét.

Pri vybere miesta instalacie je preto nutné zohl'adnit nas-

ledujuce body:

¢ Od stien a dveri musi byt zachovana vzdialenost mi-
nimélne 1 m.

¢ Snimac¢ je nutné nainstalovat do stredu sluciek podla-
hového vykurovania.

« Kabel snimaé¢a @ je nutné nainstalovat do plastovej
rury s vnutornym priemerom minimalne 16 mm.

¢ Nakoniec rury umiestnite pasku a kiisok z nej odrezte,

aby mohol kondenzat vytekat z rary.

Uistite sa, Ze obluky rury nie su prili$ tesné, pretoze

prave ony maju vplyv na intalaciu kabla snimaca.

Instalacia termostatu

=Dcr — e [ KB

® Kabel podlahového vykurovania
Podlahovy snimag

Odstranenie termostatu
C})G-\/—V SE T

Ovladanie termostatu

® Stavova LED didda (zelena)
Svieti, ked' je termostat zapnuty.
Prevadzkovéa LED didda (Cervend)
Svieti, ked' prebieha regulécia vykurovania.
V pripade drevenych podlah sa odporu¢a maximalna
podlahova teplota 27 °C.

Technické udaje

Sietové napatie: 230 V~, 50 Hz
Vypinaci vykon:
Odporovy: 10A,230 VAC
Typ €innosti: 1B
Externy snimac¢ NTC 10 kQ (= 25 °C)
Rozsah nastavenia: 5az45°C
Presnost nastavenia: 0,5°C
Stupen ochrany krytom: IP 20
Elektrické vedenie: Max. 1 x 2,5 mm?%/
2x 1,5 mm?
dizka odizolovania 8 mm
Energeticka trieda: 1=1%

Zariadenie je nutné zlikvidovat oddelene od
odpadu z domacnosti na oficialnom zbernom
mieste. Odborna recyklacia chrani osoby a
zivotné prostredie pred moznyminegativnymi
— vplyvmi.

Schneider Electric Industries SAS

V pripade technickych otazok kontaktujte prosim Cen-
trum starostlivosti o zakaznikov vo Vasej krajine.

schneider-electric.com/contact

NEVARNOST
A TVEGANJE ELEKTRICNEGA UDARA, EKS-
PLOZIJE ALI PRESKOKA

Varno elektri¢no instalacijo lahko izvedejo samo

usposobljeni strokovnjaki. Usposobljeni stroko-

vnjaki morajo dokazati, da imajo poglobljeno

znanje na naslednjih podrogjih:

* prikljucitev na elektriéno omrezje,

* prikljucitev ve¢ elektrinih priprav,

¢ polaganije elektri¢nih kablov.

* Varnostni standardi, lokalna pravila in predpisi
za izvedbo napeljave

Neupostevanije teh navodil povzro¢i smrt ali hude

telesne poskodbe.

NEVARNOST
A Tveganje smrtne poskodbe zaradi elektri¢ne-
ga udara.

I1zhod je lahko pod napetostjo tudi pri izkloplje-

nem porabniku.

* Pri delih na napravi: Napravo vedno odklopite
od vira napajanja s pomocjo varovalke v do-
vodnem tokokrogu.

Neupostevanije teh navodil povzro¢i smrt ali hude

telesne poskodbe.

Seznanitev s termostatom

Talni termostat 10 A je osnovni elektronski termostat za
uravnavanje temperature z regulacijo kablov za talno og-
revanje. Temperatura je nastavljiva v razponu od +5 °C
do + 45 °C. Nastavljanje Zelene temperature omogoc¢a
vrtljivigumb. Zelena LED-lu¢ka prikazuje, da je termostat
napajan. Rde¢a LED-lu¢ka prikazuje, da je termostat
vklopljen. Prikazuje tudi trenutno vrsto uporabe (ogre-
vanje grelnih kablov).

Izbira mesta montaze

=>cs — M

Izbira mesta za montazo

Da bi bilo delovanje termostata zanesljivo, mora biti talni
senzor za$¢iten pred vlago, mehanskim obremenitvam
in nihanjem temperature.

Pri izbiri mesta namestitve upostevajte:

Talni senzor mora biti oddaljen od stene in vrat vsaj
im.

Talni senzor namestite na sredini med ogrevalnimi
zankami enote za talno ogrevanije.

Kabel senzorja (® napeljite skozi cev iz umetne mase
z notranjim premerom vsaj 16 mm.

Na konec cevi pritrdite trak in odrezZite kos, da voda ne
bo mogla iztekati iz cevi.

Zagotovite, da zavoji cevi ne bodo preostri, saj vplivajo
na namestitev kabla senzorja.

MontaZa termostata

=D — e [ KB

(® Kabel za talno ogrevanje
Talni senzor

Odstranitev termostata
=D 2

Upravljanje termostata

(® Statusna LED-lu¢ka (zelena)
Lucka sveti, ko je termostat vklopljen.
Funkcijska LED-lu¢ka (rde¢a)
Lucka sveti med uravnavanjem ogrevanja.
Ce imate lesena tla, je priporoéena najvija temperatura
tal 27 °C.

Tehnicni podatki
Omrezna napetost: 230 V~, 50 Hz
I1zklopna zmogljivost:
Upornostna: 10A,230V, AC
Vrsta delovanja: 1B

Zunaniji senzor
Obmocje nastavitve:
Natanénost nastavitve:
Vrsta za$¢ite ohisja:
Napeljava:

Energijski razred:

NTC 10 kQ (= 25 °C)
5-45°C

0,5°C

IP 20

najve¢ 1 x 2,5 mm?/
2x1,5mm?

dolzZina odstranitve izo-
lacije 8 mm

1=1%

Naprave ne odvrzite med gospodinjske od-
padke, temvec¢ jo odnesite v zbirni center. Re-
cikliranje varuije ljudi in okolje pred
morebitnimi negativnimi vplivi.

Schneider Electric Industries SAS

Ce imate tehniéna vpraanja, se obrnite na center za po-

mo¢ strankam v vasi drzavi.

schneider-electric.com/contact

EAV56159-00 04/18




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile ()
  /CalRGBProfile (ECI-RGB.icc)
  /CalCMYKProfile (ISO Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 10
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage false
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 200
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.16667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 200
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.16667
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 600
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 2.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (ISO Coated v2 \050ECI\051)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames false
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks true
      /AddColorBars true
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo true
      /AddRegMarks true
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (ISO Coated v2 \(ECI\))
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /ClipComplexRegions false
        /ConvertStrokesToOutlines false
        /ConvertTextToOutlines false
        /GradientResolution 300
        /LineArtTextResolution 2400
        /PresetName <FEFF0031003000300025002000560065006B0074006F007200200032003400300030007000700069>
        /PresetSelector /UseName
        /RasterVectorBalance 1
      >>
      /FormElements true
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 8.503940
      /MarksWeight 0.125000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2540 2540]
  /PageSize [14400.000 14400.000]
>> setpagedevice


